Initial treatment of the sale of equity resulting from the addition of cash reserved to the

joint venture and a reduction of asset exploration and evaluation in the interim

consolidated statement of financial position was reversed. According to the most

commonly used industry transaction practices, it is presented as a lease contract using the

method proposed by the working group on IFRS in the mining sector, without regard to

the legal form of the transaction.

According to this method:

 The Company uses the book value of  its participation before the conclusion of

the farmout agreement as the book value of the remaining participation;

MATAMEC EXPLORATIONS INC.

Management Discussion and Analysis

For the period of three months ended March 31, 2016

27

 The Company deducts the cash consideration received, if any, of the book value

of the remaining participation, with any surplus being recorded as profit in net

results.

 The Company does not record the prospection expenses made with the funds

supplied by Ressource Québec for the feasibility study.

 Balance as

previously

stated

Restatement

increase

(decrease)

Restated

balance

Cash Flows for the period ended on March 31, 2015

Operating Activities

   Change in non-cash working capital items (300 685) 34 559   (266 126)

Operating Activities

   Bank advance - 262 431 262 431

   Exploration and evaluation assets (250 642) 190 472 (59 900)

   Gain on disposal of exploration and evaluation assets 3 000 000 (3 000 000) -

Financing activities

   Bank advances - (79 066) (79 066)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (2 591 334)

Cash and cash equivalents - end of period 2 667 850 (2 591 334) 75 516

FIRST QUARTER

Under the agreement with Ressouces Québec (Kipawa rare earths JV), the company

charges a portion of its expenses in the joint venture. During the period, the Company

charged an amount of C$ 23,324 for administrative costs. In addition, on expenditure on

the active exploration and evaluation of the Kipawa property, the Company is entitled to

a 3% management income. During the year, the Company charged an amount of